UNOFFICIAL COPY25 2656/8016 20 001 Page 1 of

2000-04-12 10:34:21

Cook County Recorder

Mail To:

This document was prepared by: STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE 6734 Jollet Road Countryside, Illinois 60525

C.T.I./CY\all



(Space above this line for recording purposes)

## MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

to a Mortgage held by STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE

1. DATE AND PARTIES. The date of this Modification Agreement (Agreement) is April 5, 2000, and the parties are the following:

### MORTGAGOR OF PROPERTY/BORROWER:

THE CROSSING AT BROOK HILLS, L.L.C. an ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 790 FRONTAGE ROAD NORTHFIELD, ILLINOIS 60093-1204 Tax I.D. # 36-4163371

BANK:

#### STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE

an ILLINOIS banking corporation 6734 Joliet Road Countryside, Illinois 60525 Tax I.D. # 36-2814456 (as Mortgagee)

2. BACKGROUND.

30 UNIX C/O A. MORTGAGE WITH STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE DATED 6/8/99 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$113,000 AND RECORDED ON 7-16-99 AS DOCUMENT# 99679597.

ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS & LEASES DATED 6/8/99 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$112,000 PECORDED ON 7-16-99 AS

C. LOT 23 IN THE CROSSING AT BROOK HILLS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTH SAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30 DOCUMENT# 99679598. AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 4, 1999 AS DOCUMENT 99538875, IN

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PIN: 27-30-400-015.

PROPERLY BROOK CLOSSING CLUE 4 U.S. Pte. O. Ollowd Folk

3. MODIFICATION. The terms and conditions of the loan (Loan) are hereby modified to read as follows:

Borrower has received an additional loan in the principal amount of \$25,000. The current balance of the Note above described and the additional loan have been combined and the new combined loan is evidenced by a new note (Note) dated April 5, 2000 and to be fully repaid on demand or before July 8, 2000. Said Note is secured by the Property pursuant to the terms of the Mortgage.

COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES BY MORTGAGOR. Mortgagor affirmatively represents, warrants and covenants:

 A. that the Mortgage liens described herein and granted to STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE are subordinate to no other lien or

B. that Mortgagor has good and marketable title to all of the Property; and

C. that the Property is subject to no outstanding liens or other encumbrances.

5. YEAR 2000 COMPLIANCE. As of the date of this Agreement, Borrower has assessed the risk of Year 2000 noncompliance and has formulated, approved, and implemented a comprehensive business plan (Year 2000 Plan) to meet "Year 2000 requirements." 2000 requirements" include analyzing, programming, and testing all of Borrower's information technology systems to accurately process

> (c)1984, Bankers Systems, Inc. St. Cloud, MN IL-107-030299-2.94 \*\* READ ANY PAGE WHICH FOLLOWS FOR ANY REMAINING PROVISIONS. \*\*

Modification Agreement CROSSING BROOKHL #9 04/05/00



# UNOFFICIAL COPY

date and time data, including, but not limited to, calculating, comparing, and sequencing functions. "Year 2000 requirements" apply to all systems or processes that directly or indirectly affect Borrower's business, such as accounting and processing procedures, as well as basic electronic devices that are necessary to facility management, such as security systems, elevators, and telephones. Borrower's Year 2000 Plan includes an allocation of resources toward meeting Year 2000 requirements, an inventory of all affected systems, processes to assess and prepare for the interaction of Borrower's systems with external systems, periodic testing and evaluation of progress under Borrower's Year 2000 Plan, and contingency arrangements for Year 2000 failure, either by Borrower or Borrower's partners, affiliates, vendors, or customers.

Borrower will take all measures necessary to fulfill the requirements of Borrower's Year 2000 Plan and meet all Year 2000 requirements as specified above. Borrower agrees to make Borrower's Year 2000 Plan available to Bank, if requested, and will keep Bank informed of progress made under Borrower's Year 2000 Plan. Borrower will immediately notify Bank of any actual or anticipated delays in meeting dates designated in Borrower's Year 2000 Plan or failure to accomplish any objectives of Borrower's Year 2000 Plan. Borrower will allow Bank, or a third party Bank designate, reasonable access to Borrower's information technology systems for the purpose of determining progress made under Borrower's Year 2000 Plan. Borrower agrees that Bank has no responsibility for managing, advising, or executing any of Borrower's efforts to comply with Year 2000 requirements or Borrower's Year 2000 Plan.

- 6. CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. In addition to Bank's remedies contained in the Note or any other document evidencing this Loan, Borrower authorizes any attorney at law to appear in any state or federal court of record, waive issuance and service of process, and confess judgment against Borrower, jointly or severally, in favor of Bank, for any sum unpaid and due on this Loan, together with interest, collection costs and costs of suit, and thereupon to release all errors and waive all rights of appeal and stay of execution.
- 7. CONTINUATION OF A LOTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS. This Agreement shall operate as a modification only and shall relate back to the execution and delivery of the original Note. All other terms and conditions of this Loan contained in the loan documents not specifically referred to and received herein continue in full force and effect, and Borrower hereby ratifies and confirms the security, priority and enforceability of each accument securing the Loan.
- 8. COLLATERAL PROTECTION INSURANCE NOTICE. Unless Borrower provides Bank with evidence of the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Bank, Back may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Bank's interests in Borrower's Collateral. This insurance may, but need not protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Bank purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the Collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Bank, but only after providing Bank with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's agreement with Bank. If Bank purchases insurance for the Collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges 3ank may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of the insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on Borrower's own.
- 9. RECEIPT OF COPY. Borrower acknowledges receiving a copy of this Agreement.

MORTGAGOR/BORROWER:

THE CROSSING AT BROOK HILLS, L.L.C. an ILLINOIS LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By: PARAMOUNT DEVELOPERS, INC., an Illinois Corporation, Managing Member of The Crossing at Brook Hills 4.1./C.

APPROVED: April 5, 2000

By: Kim R. Denkewalter, CEO

BANK:

STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE

an ILLINOIS banking corporation

y: WILLIAM O KERTH VICE PRESIDENT

Attest

(\*Corporate seal may be affixed, but failure to affix shall not affect validity or reliance.)

Initials PAGE 2

Jo;ρ∈ ate Seal\*]

FFICAL SEAL ANGELA CHILDERS NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF\_ Illinois My Commission Expires November 16, 2002 **COUNTY OF** a notary public, certify that Αρει On this KIM R. DENKEWALTER, CEO, as authorized representative in the ILLINOIS CORPORATION of PARAMOUNT DEVELOPERS, INC., MANAGING MEMBER, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledge that he signed and delivered the instrument as his Free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes set forth. My commission expires: STATE OF COUNTY OF a notary public, certify On this day of that WILLIAM O. KERTH, VICE PRESIDENT, of STATE BANK OF , an ILLINOIS banking corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that (h. /she) signed and delivered the instrument as (his her) free and voluntary act, for the bees and purposes set forth. My commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL ANGELA M RUTLEDGE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS COMMISSION EXP. APR. 29,2001 AE OF A

Of Coot County Clark's Office THIS IS THE LAST PAGE OF A 3 PAGE DOCUMENT. EXHIBITS AND/OR ADDENDA MAY FOLLOW.

#### NOTICE AND CONSENT TO MODIFICATION BY GUARANTOR

#### **GUARANTOR:**

PARAMOUNT DEVELOPERS, INC

an ILLINOIS corporation 906 LACEY AVENUE-STE 203 LISLE, IL 60532

KIM R. DENKEWALTER

1762 SIENNA COURT WHEELING, IL 60090

Social Security # 351-40-5388

WILLIAM V. ANGELO

**BOX 1257 RFD** LONG GROVE, IL 60047 Social Security # 333-44-6937

#### BANK:

STATE JANK OF COUNTRYSIDE

an ILL.NOIS banking corporation 6734 Julie Road Country and a, Illinois 60525 Tax I.D. # 35-2014456

STATE BANK OF COUNTRYSIDE hereby notifies Guarantor, and Guarantor acknowledges, that Borrower has requested a modification to the terms of the Loan and that Bank has agreed to modify the Loan, subject to the terms and conditions contained in a Modification Agreement dated April 5, 2000, and executed by THE CROSSING AT BROOK HILLS, L.L.C. (Borrower). Guaranter unconditionally consents to such modification.

Except to the extent that the Modification Agreement expressly modifies the terms and conditions of the Loan, Guarantor acknowledges that the terms and conditions of the Note and GL aranty Agreement continue in full force and effect.

Dated: <u>UPTIL 6, 2000</u>	,
GUARANTOR:	
PARAMOUNT DEVELOPERS, INC an ILLINOIS corporation	[Corporate Seal*]
By: KIM R. DENKEWALTER, CEO	West Total Court
Attest (1.0	higela_
(*Corporate spal may be affixed, but failure to affix shall not affect  KIM R. DENKEWALTER  Individually  Mulliam  Mulliam	Calidity or reliance.)
WILLIAM V. ANGELO	OFFICAL SEAL
Individually	ANGELA CHILDLING
STATE OF Illinois	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINO.  My Commission Expires November 16, 2002
that KIM & DENKEWALTER CEO of PARAMOLINT DEVE	OPERS, INC, an ILLINOIS corporation, personally known to me to be the strument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that

# )025565g

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

			!	 !	OFFICAL SEAL
STATE OF	Illinois			}	ANICELA CHILDERS
	1 1/	ss:		NOT	A DATE OF A STALL THE STANDING AND A
COUNTY OF	COOK	Δ	ando Alaylow		amission Expires November 10, 200
On this	_ day ofPY	7[, 1, <u></u>	ngela Childers	D	a notary public, cort
that KIM R. E	ENKEWALTER, UNM	ARRIED, personally I	known to me to be the sa	me persoi	n whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, a	ppeared before me to ntary act, for the uses	his day in person, at	ia acknowleagea that (he	/sne) sigr	ned and delivered the instrument as (his/her
My commission		and pulposes serior	··· /)	Λ /	01 . 11.
11166			(Ing	ila (	nulalis
1, 1,751	<u> </u>			NOTĂ	Mildus RY PUBLIC
	Illinois		V		OFFICAL SEAL
STATE OF _		ss:			ANGELA CHILDERS
COUNTY OF	(mk		A 1 At 10		NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
On this	day of AVY	id , i	Angela Child	113	My Commission Expires Noter on periolic, 2020 20
that Will LIAM	V ANGELO MARR	IED, personally know	vn to me to be the same	e person	whose-name-is-subscribed-to-the-foregoin
instrument, a	ppeared before me ti	his day in person, ai	nd acknowledged that (he	e/she) sigr	ned and delivered the instrument as (his/he
	ntary act, for the uses	and purposes set for	th.	1 1	
My commission			Mne	ella l'i	hildus
11/16	102			NOTA	RY PUBLIC
	70-		ū		
	~/	X.			
			Of County		
		$O_{\mathcal{X}}$			
		( )			
		,	4		
			46.		
				,	
			y		
				()	
					0.
					-/-/
					$T_{-}^{\prime}$
					'.0
					U <sub>c</sub>
					Sty Office
					Co
			•		CV